

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

Democratic National Committee; North
Carolina Democratic Party,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:23-cv-862-TDS-JEP

North Carolina State Board of Elections;
Karen Brinson Bell, in her official capacity
as Executive Director of the North
Carolina State Board of Elections; Alan
Hirsch, in his official capacity as Chair of
the North Carolina State Board of
Elections; Jeff Carmon, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina
State Board of Elections; Stacy Eggers IV,
Kevin N. Lewis, and Siobhan O'Duffy
Millen, in their official capacities as
members of the North Carolina State
Board of Elections,

Defendants,

and

Philip E. Berger, in his official capacity as
President Pro Tempore of the North
Carolina Senate; Timothy K. Moore, in his
official capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives;
Republican National Committee; North
Carolina Republican Party; Virginia A.
Wasserberg; Brenda M. Eldridge,

Intervenors.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' AND INTERVENORS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. S.B. 747 Imposes New Restrictions On Same-Day Registration And Voting.....	2
B. S.B. 747 Moves Up The Deadline For Returning Absentee Ballots, While Also Expanding The Opportunity For Challenging Them	3
C. S.B. 747 Unleashes Poll Observers Within Voting Places And Introduces A Novel Voter-Removal Program	4
LEGAL STANDARDS	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. NUMBERED MEMO 2023-05 DOES NOT MOOT THIS CASE	6
II. EACH CLAIM IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT IS VIABLE.....	8
A. Count I: Undue Burden Under Anderson-Burdick.....	8
B. Count II: Violation Of Procedural Due Process	15
C. Count III: Violation Of The Civil Rights Act	15
D. Count IV: Violation Of The Help America Vote Act	18
E. Count V: Violation Of The Voting Rights Act	21
F. Count VI: National Voter Registration Act.....	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	11
Acosta v. Democratic City Committee, 288 F.Supp.3d 597 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	21
Adams v. Bain, 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982).....	5
Allen v. City of Graham, 2021 WL 2223772 (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2021)	21, 22
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 6, 19
Disability Rights South Carolina v. McMaster, 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022).....	10
Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	5
Fleming v. Gutierrez, 785 F.3d 442 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	17
Ibarra v. United States, 120 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 1997)	5
Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita, 458 F.Supp.2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	18
Marie v. Mosier, 122 F.Supp.3d 1085 (D. Kan. 2015)	7
Mecinas v. Hobbs, 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	11, 15
Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes, 2023 WL 8183070 (D. Ariz. Feb. 16, 2023).....	11
Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U. S. 319 (1989).....	5
North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Bipartisan Board of Elections and Ethics Enforcement, 2018 WL 3748172 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2018).....	23
North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. North Carolina State Board of Elections, 283 F.Supp.3d 393 (M.D.N.C. 2017).....	7
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	1
Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17
Simon v. East Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	10

Soltysik v. Padilla, 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11, 15
Taylor v. Howe, 1999 WL 35793770 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 31, 1999)	17
Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	6
Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	8
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11
Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. §1983	17, 20
52 U.S.C.	
§10101	16, 17, 18
§20507	22
§21082	19, 20, 21
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
8	6
12	5, 6, 11
North Carolina General Statutes	
§9-6.2	4, 24
§120-11.1	3, 6
§163-22.2	3, 6, 7
§163-45.1	4
§163-82.6B	2, 3, 8, 16, 22
§163-82.7	3
§163-82.14	5
§163-89	4, 13
§163-166.35	13
§163-166.40	13
§163-166.45	13
§163-231	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Memorandum Opinion and Order, Democracy North Carolina v. Hirsch, 1:23-cv-878, Dkt. 63 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 2, 2024).....	12, 15, 19
--	------------

Memorandum Order, Voto Latino v. Hirsch, 1:23-cv-861, Dkt. 80
(M.D.N.C. Apr. 2, 2024) 7, 12, 15, 19

North Carolina State Board of Elections, Numbered Memo 2023-05 (Jan.
29, 2024)..... 3, 6, 7, 20

North Carolina State Board of Elections, State Board Unanimously
Certifies 2022 General Election in NC (Nov. 29, 2022)..... 1
